up to $900,000. The amounts payable pursuant to severance arrangements change over time depending upon the date of termination and then current salaries.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

We have exposure to changes in the valuation of derivative liabilities, foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

Derivative Liabilities

The change in fair value of derivatives related to liabilities for investor warrants denominated in A$ resulted in income of approximately $8.4 million and
$6.8 million during the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, and was determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model.

Our financial position and results of operations will be sensitive to future revaluations of these derivative liabilities. The primary factor that impacts the
change in fair value of these derivatives is fluctuations in our share price. Reduction of the remaining useful life of the warrants, assuming that share price
remains constant, will result in a modest decrease of the derivative liability value. Changes in risk-free interest rates have a de minimis effect.

45

Table of Contents

At June 30, 2008, the closing price of our common shares traded on NASDAQ was $2.90 per share. The following table summarizes the sensitivity of our
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended June 30, 2008 to assumed increases or decreases of our share price at June 30, 2008:

   Decrease in Share Price
Current

Price   Increase in Share Price
   -15%   -10%   -5%   +5%   +10%   +15%
   (In thousands)
Change in fair value of derivatives—income (expense)   $ 573  $ 392  $ 201  $ —   $ (210) $ (429) $ (656)

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates

We conduct operations in two principal currencies, the U.S. dollar and the Pound Sterling. The U.S. dollar operates as the functional currency for our U.S.
operations and the Pound Sterling as the functional currency for our U.K. operations. Cash to fund working capital requirements is managed centrally in U.S.
dollars. We do not consider our exposure to foreign currency exchange rates to be significant.

Interest Rates

Cash and cash equivalent balances are subject to variable interest rates. We do not consider our exposure to interest rates to be significant.